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DECLASSIFIED =

Commonwealth of the Fhilippines)

?
City of Manila)

ALELIRLYLIX
RUFINO F. ACOSTA, 2nd Lieutenant, Philippine Aruy, now

assicned with the Oth Bettelion Concor, after havinssduly
sworn, depoees and sayst

At the ocutbreak of war on 8 December 1941, up to April '
1942, T was Commanding Officer of “a" Company, 22nd Infantry
rerimont. That during that time, during constant contact wibh
the Japeneeo at combat Toree, my duties durinz the cntire cam-
palon wWere no Company Commander of C Comptny. I Wag on Satean
in the latter part of December 1941 ﬁiﬁ the 1st of Jamuary of
1942, That I haé no conrection whateoever with any Engkneer
construction on Pataan, and that I &0 not know any person by
the name of Gonzelo G, Torrico or Nomeo H, Paluyot, That) the
only knowledge that I have on such construotion was hearsay
| from labor battalion workere as they passed through cur lines
zoinz to the rear to egoape from the Japanese forces,

1 svear that the above sitatensnte are true and cor-eet

Subsaribed and sworn to belore me

1946, /
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CHEMICAL WARFAHE SCRUUL
EDGEWOCD ARSENAL, MARYLAND

P15/ mmm
16 August 13946

Memorandum To: Colonel Stuart A. Ramilton
Deputy Commander
Edgewood Arsenzl, Maryland

1. FPhotograph of subject claiment is that of the driver that
was bired on Bataan.

2. It is the opinion of the undersigned that all Filipino
civilian employees were paid up to approximstely March 1942, I
remember Capt. Daniel going for the money. It may be that thie
was only pertial payment. I remember the workers from the
civilian refugee cempe on the Mariveleg cut-off that built our
bodegas were paid and it ie my recollection that the other
civilien workers were alseo paid.

Frank L. Schaf, dJr.
FRANK I.. SCHAF, JE.
Captain, C. W. &,

CEETIFIED TEUE COFPY:

Al

Assistant Director, Team e
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1st Wrapper Ind. CRB/pph
Hq., First Bn. TABR, TIS Fort Benning, Georgh, 9 January 1947

T0: The Chief of Claims, M"FWESPAC

1. The native eivilisn drivers of the commandeered
civilian vehicles were often attached directly to the companies
using them, Also, all vehicles of the regiment were called
into the Second Corps pool several times for-use on missions,
and when I again drew my suthorized number they were often
partly replaced by other vehicles and drivers. Hence I did
not get to know the men and cannot tell you the names of any
of the native drivers.

5. I sent rosters of the civilian drivers to Headquarters
Philippine Department. Perh=ps they are still in existence.
I destroyed my copies before my capture by the J=panese to
prevent repris=ls =2g=inst the natives.

3, No officisl rate of pay was ever published according
to my knowledge., I attempted to sscertain this several times
as the drivers went sever=al months without pay. I finally
ocbtained one peartial pay of about ¥70,00 on or about 1 February
1942, This is =11 they received to my knowledge.

/t/ CLARENCE R. BESS
Ma jor, Infantry

CERTIFIED TRUE COFY:

GRANT S. WILCOX
Asst, Director, Team #2
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1639 "K" Herran, Paco, Msnila
24 June 1947

Re: - Tulliao Pedro
PRO - 8493

The Chief

Claims Service
Philippines-Rrukrus Command
Apo 707

2 O

With reference to your letter re above named individual,
I have the honor to inform you that the 12th Inf. Regimﬂnt,
11th Division commandeered in December, 1941 sSeveral buses
of the Rural frnnsit Company together with their respective
drivers for the use of the unit in its withdrawal from the
Cageyan Vealley to Batas=pn in December, 1941, Mmong saig
drivers was Pedro T1l; ° who re=ched Batasan,

Drivers of following vehicles were given monthly salarieg
as follows:

Automobiles —-eeeoem_ .. -~== P60.00
Trucks (less than 2 tons—--- F70,00
Turcks (2 tons or over——---- F80.00

Buses of the Rural Trensit were classified Within the 2
tons or over. The undersigned remembers very well that a11
civilian drivers who stayed with the 12th In fantry Regim&nt,
11th Division up to 9 April 1942 were peid theip Salarieg up

and i uding %ﬁ_Fehrnaxzhlﬂ4E- there were those, howeyer
-ﬁﬂi-ﬁEanﬁinnsferreﬂ”¥n several units such =g the Copr Motoy 4
Pool, the Division Motor Pool =nd others sometime in Januapy
1942, They were not r=1d by me their S=laries in Dﬁﬂember and
in Janu=ry 1942, The undersigned does not now €Xxoctly rémeme
ber if Pedro Tulliso we=s one of those transferreqg to othep

RANT
Asst. Director, Teoam
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Authority NINL

REFUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
HEADQUARTERS
17TH FINANCE DISBURSING SECTION (AP)
San Fernando, L= Union

11 June 1947

The Director,
Claim Service, Manils Branch

Attention: T, C. Dukes

Dear Sir:

I was in receipt of your letter dated 14 Msy 1947,
re claim of Mr, Epifanio Alucema, Civilisn Employee of the
11th Motor Transport Company, 11th Division, PA.

The undersigned recollects, that several drivers
has been employed by the 11th Divisinn at the rate of
P80.00 and F120.,00 a month, The undersigned, further
recollects that some drivers had been pald from date
of induction to service on or 8 December, 1941 up to
and including 31_Hﬁ;ggdlﬁiﬂ. However, the undersigned
further remember that some were only paid up to 28 Feb-
uary 1942. —

‘_’_,..-._q_--m-""'

In the case of Mr., 8lucema I cannot particularly
recollect his name,

Very truly yours,

/87 Gregorio G Carzon
GREGORIO G CY"RZON
Captain

FS, PA
DO., 17th FDs
cae/ax

CERTIFI RUE COPY:

Agsst., Director, ¥e=m
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Mexico, D. F.
May 2nd, 1947

War Department
Claims Service
Philrycom API 707
c¢/o Postmester

San Frencisco, Calif.

ATTENTION: BENJAMIN J. PULLEY
Capta., Inf.

Claims Investigetion Service

Dear Sirs:

With reference to your PRO-8195. To the best of my memory,
I wish to state the following.

1.) MAs steted in my letter of April 8, 1946, upon =2ssuming com=-
mend of Motor Pool #6, I entered into the making up snd cle~ring
of discrepancies in tﬁe payroll of drivers &nd mechanics,

2.) I definitely remember the employment of Mr. Anatolio F.
Canubsuban #2s s driver-mechanic and that the rate of pay was
PE 00 dﬂil?l

3.) As you ecan well understand, I am not in a position to reeall
the exact number of days for which he was unpaid. However,. in
view of the excellent services performed by him during our period
in Bataan and also the numerous. occssions in which he helped out
various priscners concentrated =t Csbanatuan, Camp #1, it 1s my
honest belief th=at Mr. Canubsuban's élaim is honest,

I would be inclined to believe th=at he had not been paid
gsince Janusry 9, 1942 as, while I cannot recall indivual names
of those who hn& recei?e& only 30 days payment, I distinctly
remember there were quite a few on the payroll I made up which
had Janusry 9, 1942 as the last day of payment. :

Trusting the sbove will suffice to secure the paymen
which I believe Mr. Csanubsuban is entitled, I rﬁmaig,rm t for

Sincerely,

RFH:d1lm /s/ Richard F. Hedriok

- %
c/o Studebaker Pansmericona, S.A, /t/ Richard F, Hedriel

Balderas 33 ¢

Mexico, D. F,
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY}

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: /s/ Paul D, Perrine -
/t/ PAUL D. PERRINE
Investigator

GRANT S. WILCOX
Agst. Director, Team #2
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| HEADQUARTERS
MILITARY POLICE COMMAND PHILIPPINE ARMY
Balintawak

10 February 1947

SUBJECT: Claim of Nicolas Banayo
TO i Chief, Claims Service, FPhilrycom

l. Mr, Nicolas Banayo rendersd services with the
51lst Division,USAFFE from 24 December 1941 to 30 Decem-
h;ga}ﬂil and drove for the undersigned during that pe-
riod;

8+ After the period mentioned above he was trans-
ferred to drive for Lt. Col. Ricardo Poblete until the
time he surrendered to the enemy;

3. There was no clear instructions from higher

headquarters with regards to rate of pay but the under-
signed understood that the minimum rate of pay prevalling
at the time was fifty pesos (P50.00) per month.

JOSE C. LIH;;
lst Lt QS
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QuDEC 151 (7 Oet 46) 1st Ind A/ Im

Kansas City Quartermaster Depet, €0l Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Misseuri,
18 Geteber 1946

70; Chief of Clains, Claims Service, AFWESPAC, APO TO7, San Franciscs, Calif,

1. In regard te Paragraph 2, basic cemmynicatien, Pecl #1 was comuanded
by Lt. Celenel Austin J. Mentgemery, QuC, new in Tekye as & witness in the Jap-
anese var trials. Pool #2 vas cem.anded by Lt. Celenel Geerge L, Orr, QUG (GCiC).

2, The ether pool cemmanders, as far as Y knew, are dead, The fellewing
persennel, hovever, may be able te help yoeu Getermine whe the drivers vere whe
gerved with us in Bataan. .

&+ Mr, Rebert Hywke; last lmewn address: 1580 Pilbert Street,
San Franeisee, Califernia, Executive Officer fer the Cemmand-
ing Officer of Pesl #i, :

be Mr. Ray R. Derrick, Majer, AUS, whe was in charge of reclamatien
under oy cem-and in Bataan. In elvilian 1ife he was the Manager
of Pantrange at Cabanatuan, Nueva Buja, Philippine Tslands. Ee-
Beved te be in Manila, (Mon- ' g%0-6)

€. Mr. Max Blouse, Manager of the Batangas Transpertatien Cempany,
new & resident of Manila,

ds lra. Fleyd Cettredl, widew of the Manager of Pambusce, at San
Fernande Pampanga. -

¢. Captain Richard F. Hedrick, whe was last knewn te be living in
Manila,

£, Mr. Joss i, Luna, new en duty in the Claius Office, whe was
Chief Clerk of the Fhilippine Meter Transpert Depet until the
evacuatien of Manlla in December 1941,

"o additien to the sbobe, the recerds ef the Luzen Trenspert Campany,a geveranment
nhiﬁﬂrllthmﬁrui'ﬁm, mnhummm te you,

2+ The rate of pay was, 8o the best of my recellectien, fifty peses a
mont! and ratisms, It 1s deubtful that anyene drew any pay after 31 January
1942, fer the simple ressen that there was ne way te spend any meney in Bataan
snd there Was ne pessibility of getting meney cut of Bataan te the families.

he There are still 1'ving in Manila, Philippine Sceuts whe were under
my comiand befare and during the var; —- a 2nd Iieutenant Cand!de Mitane and
t Vioterfane Jaguline, They may beable te glve you seme ‘nfermatien
regarding these efvilians whe served under me. ,

4]

CETTF TRUE CCrY:
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Lt. Col. GECRGE E. ORR, CAC.
::.FE- 25016
New York, New York
PRO=- 8219 4 Deeember 1946

Subjeot: Claim of Mrs. DOMINGA ACEDO.

To: Chlef of Claime, Headjuarters Claims service, APWESPAC,
AP0 - 707 gFostmaster, San Franciseo, CUalifornia, U 8 A
sttention of: Captain Benjamin J. Pulley, Ianfantry,

Claims Investigating Service.

l. The undersgiigned has no records pertaining to these matters
a8 the Fapanese relieved us of all papers that we did not our-
selves destroy prior to capture.

<. Inasmuch as we had hundreds of Filipino eivilians in of em~
ploy it is perhaps understabdable @had the undersigned does
not remember the person of BUENAVENTURA ACEDO,

3/ The only item of interest as far as the undersigned can
shed ligit upon is that all civilians employed at Motor Pool
No., 2, indicated in basic letter, 1s that they werepaid in
full to include March 31, 1942, In the first oouple of months
on BATAAN many of these civilian drivers and other employeas
wore retained by the original units which obtained them and
did mot revert to control of the Fhillppine Motor Transport
Depot until the closing days of our ltainun BATAAN. And while
every effort was made toward having up date and complete
records it is quite probabdle shat many individuals were not
listed at ull, and if some were killed and taken over by a
burdel party we might not know what ever did become of them,

4. It 18 possible that the GRAVES REGISTR.TION SERVICE on
BATAAN had records in this respect as we knew at the time that
they did have fairly complete rufnrtu although the under-
signdd has no knowledge of the 4 lpﬂlitinn of such recogds,

5., 1% is realized how little and meager the information
avallable to the Olaims Service can retain in cases of this
idnd and the undersigned regrets that he ¢an be of no more
assiastance than that set forth asbove in this partioulay Claim,

1 Inel GEORGE E. ORR
Letter PRO- 8219 | Lt. Col., CAG
30 Ootober 1946




DECLASSIFIED |
Authority NNDEB301% !

LEADGUARTERS
FHILIPPINES . RYUKYUS COMMAND
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF CLAIMS SEHVICE

AR 707
26 June 1947

Lieutenant Colonel Mstin J, Montgomery
Care of Mrs, A, H, Montgomery

14754 Greenleai Strect

Van Mom, CGaliforaia

Dear Sip

Feference 1o mede to the eclaim for unpaid wages filed by Hilarien
¥, Espinosa for servises allegedly rendered to the U,S, Army,

%mt.- tes that prior to the outbreak er war, be was a driver
for the la *ellow Taxi Cob Compeny, whose servises were commandeered

on B Degember 1941 when the facilities of thut company were taken over
by the U8, Army; that on 31 Dpgsmber 1941, he wae sent to Bataan drive
ing a truck full of supplies; that upon reaching Bataan, he was assigmed
to Motar Fool #1 until its survender on 9 April 1942; end, that for
Services rendered for the peried 1 Janmary to 9 April 1942, he was never
ﬂﬂl

Aveilable information indigate that yom wers in charge of Mpger
Pool #1 at Bataan., If you s%il) recall sub jeat alaimant as having been
fspigned under your commend, request verifigation of the foregoing al-
legations end cextify, giving emphasis on his employmsat status, rate of
pay and perded for which he was not paid,

In padition, please furnish this office With your statement atating
in detail your knowledgs of the activities of Mbtor Fool #1, names of
U.S. Mrmy personnel msoigned to that Fool, names of ible
civilien employees who gan eertify to facts xelative to that Noter F.g
and other data that may help this offiece in processing of e¢laims being
filed by persons vho alleged employment wish thas imnstaliatien, Fep.
sonal recordls you een forward to this office are most weleome and wiyy
be apprecimted,

This emse has been mssigned number FRO 8817, ‘hen repiy:
refer o this mmber, A8 Please

S neerely yours,

CERTIFIED TRUE COFY»

/8/ Paul D, Bureing
GRANT S, WILOGK /t/ PAUL D, PERRTNE
Aoting Diregtor, Team #2 Director, Toanm 2



DEELASIEIFIED
Authority NNDEB

10 Descember 196

SUBJECT: OClaim of Igmidio Ramos

TOs Headquarters, Claims Service, AFWESPAQ
Cffice of the Chief of Qlaims

1. I ves Commanding Officer of a medical e
designated Company *C", 12th Mediocal Batalion, (F8) during the
greater part of the cempalgn in Batmen in 1942, When the war began,

a large number of commercial vehicles and eivilian drivers vere em-
ployed by USAFFE for tramsportation purposes, Out of this pool of
vehicles, a group of about eight small Willys texieabs and four buses
were asgigned o my unit, for use as ambulances, only a few hours be-
fore we departed from Pt. William MaKinley to the £1led on 10 Decom
ber 1941, We set out fyem F%, Willlanm McRKinley at night in sonvey
without lights, Two of the texicabs sither broke down or were lost
from the convoy before we got out of the city of Manila on 10 Decem-
ber 1941, In the mareh one bus cvertunred in n diteh and had to ba
gbandomned, The balanse got to the filed with the unit, During the
campeign, the taxicabs, one by one, broke down, so we finally ended
up with three buses, Some of the drivers, even after their wehioles
were broken down, remained with the unit and assisted in the oparation
of the govermment wvehigles, -

2, The clalmant, Ignidic Ramws, very likely was one of thesa
drivers, I do not reeall their nmwss now, I never did know the
terms under whieh these drivers were employed, To my knowledge none
of then ever were pald. No one in my wnit was paid., I will 88y that
most of these men were faithful in the: performance of their Auties
and I wes often amaged at their ability to make the old *rattle traph
vehicles keep going, Several ramined wath the unit until tue Bure
render, operating the vehicles, I ecannot say for certain, but I have
a vegue reoollection thut one of these drivers was named Remos,

3+ My umlt departed from Ft. William McKinley on 10 December
was mﬁ-ﬁquM.hmmumttha&;w
esber 1941; bnd a detashment on the rcad between Dinalupihan and 0)1an-
gapo during that time; then was on the Abueay line from about 27 Deo=
ember 1941 to 26 Jeuary 1942; on ‘the west ccast, about Kp 198, in

of tue engagement with Jap forees on Abyesan and othep points

alcng the ooast from 26 January to ebout 31 Mareh 1942; then bask to
the east eoast, in the vielnity of Laneo uatil the Jap Lreakthrough
then withdrawal o Iittle O, XP 169. Other offf cars wit) the l'm
were Capt, Imerman, Capt, Van de Velde and Lt, Hall, If tpe olaimant
oan relate this history, he is almoet sertain to have been with us,

CERTIFIED TRUE QOIY /¥ Tom w, mavLsmoy
it, ﬂﬂini Mm w
Army

/fMj ﬂ ﬁwﬂ | United States

PAUL P, FERRINE
Mroctor, Tean §2
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Authority NVDRB 307 COMMUNICATION SECTION

THE ENGINEER SCHOOL

27 December 1946
SUBJECT: Claim of Deogresciss G. S=antos
TO t Office of Clsims.

l. Deogracias G. S=ntos, was 1l=2st psid for the month
March, 1942, He has p2y coming for the month of April and up
to the 6th of Msy, Whether or not he will be paid for the
time th=t he was » prisoner of wor I don't know.

2, There w=s eleven (11) more men on the same boat and
they also have money coming to them. The re~=son these men were
not p=id w2s th=2t when Bates2n surrendered 211 the records were
destroyed =2nd I wes weiting for new records to. be made out on
Corrigidor, but you know that we were under the gun there and
the records were never msde out.

3. Would it be possible for me to get this m=2ns address
from your office =2s I would like to write to him.

4, If you get 2ny more c¢laims in of this type I would like
for your to forward s=ame to me bec~use there is one in p-rticular
that should not be psid. I don't know his neme but I think If
gseen it I would remember the nsme.

I remain,’

/s/ RALPH W. POPE

/t/ M/Sgt. RALPH W. POPE RA ,
- Senior Instructor in 6894597
Add i Communication Section,
My ress 1is ¢

M/Sgt. Ralph W. Pope

U-87=D Groys Hill Vill=ge
Fort Belvoir, Virginia

TRUE COFY
CERTIFIED TRUE COFY:

GRANT S. WILCOX
Asst. Director, Team #2



1011 North Eugene S5..
Greensboro,North Carolin=
December 1.%k946

Subject: Claim of M=2nuel D. Flores

T0 : Headquarters Claims Service AFWESPAC Office af the
Chief of Cl=aims.

1., There wss 2 person by the name of Manuel D. Flores em=-
ployed in the Motor Transport Service 1n Bato=2n and was located
in Motor Pool No. 3 under my command at Km.No. 163.5.

2, If this is the same person his cl2im is in error as
follows:

a., The rote of pay for drivers or éhaffeurs was P 50,00
per month and not $2.0 per daye.

b. The drivers in this motor pool were paid at the -bove
rate for the period of Janu~ry 1, 1942 thru February
28, 1942. They were not paid for the month of March
1942 and thot period of April from the first thru the
ninth, the d=te of the surrender of Bataan,

c. A supplementery payroll was prepared for all of the

drivers covering the period of December 10th, 1941

\ until Jeonu-ory 1, 1942 but due to the =bsence of se-
veral of the drivers on April 8, 1942 when I paid
everyone present there were approximately thirty
drivers who were unpeid for this period. The unpaig
position of this supplement=ry payroll was returned
to the Motor Tr-~nsport He=dquarters on the night of
April 8, 1942 and I am unable to rec211l the names
of those unpsaid.

/t/ Benjamin Frederick 3
Mnjor, Infatry Aps ~ CrKes

CERTIFIED TRUE COFYs$

GRANT S. WILCOX
Asst. Director, Team #2



1639 "K" Herran, Paco, Menila
24 June 1947

Re: Tulli=o, Pedro
PRO - 8493

The Chief :
Claims Service
Philippines-Ryukyus Comm=nd r

hpo 707 -

A B il

With reference to your letter re =bove n=amed individus=l,
I have the honor to inform you that the 12th Inf. Regiment,
11th Division, commsndeered in December 1931 several buses
of the Rural Treansit Company together with their respective
drivers for the use of the unit in its withdrawal from the
Cagayan Valley to Batsan in December 1941. M"mong s=id
drivers was Fedro Tulliao who rencheﬁ Bate2n.

Drivers of following vehicles were given monthly sslaries
as follows:

Automobiles m--—=m=m==== wmmm-== F60.,00
Trucks (Less than 2 tons)=--==="F70.00
Trucks (2 tons or oOver)===-=-=- FB80.00

Buses of the Rural Trensit were clessified within the 2
tons or over. The undersigned remembers very well that all
civilisn drivers who stayed with the 12th Infantry Regiment,
11th Division up to 9 "pril 1942 were paid their s~laries up
to =nd including 28 Februsry 1942. There were those, however,
who were transferred to several units such AS the Corp Motor
Pool, the Division Motor Pool and others sometime in January
1942, They were not pid by me thelr galeries in December and
in Januerry, 1942. The undersigned ‘does not now exactly remem-
ber if Pedro Tulli=o w=s one of those trarisferred to other
units.

Very respectfully,

/8/ Simon L, Guillerm
/t/ SINON L. GUILLEHME
Captain, Infantry

CERTIFIED TRUE COFY:

GRANT S. WILCOX
Asst. Director, Tesm #2



Authority NMD‘EE%O}%

DEELASSIﬁ'Eﬁ"“:[
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lst Ind, 10 Jmuary 1947

WALTER J. HEWITT, MAJOR, SIONAL CORPS, Legsl Secotion,
G.H.q., SCAP, APO 500, c¢/0 Postmaster, San Francisco,
California.

T0: Chief of Cleims, Office of Chief of Claims,
Hq. Claims Service AFWESPAC, APO 707. Attn: Captain
Benjamin J. Pulley, Claims Investigating Service,

1. The undersigned has sent to the States anad
*, received from his home vsricus papers and notes per-

taining to some of the personnel present with him 1in
Bataan from Decemier 1941 to April 1942. However, he
has no specific Information therein reference the
claimant RENIGIO P. TORRES.

2. About forty civilians were attached to the
lzth Sig. Co. (PS) as drivers by the G-4 Philippine
Pivision, Neme Unknown, durinz the Bstasn campaign,
All records reference these personnel were lost at
the time of the fall of Estsan,

3. A photograph or snapshot of the claimant and
a detalled statement from him reference his activities
with the compeny and a general historicsl summary of
the activities and places of bivousc of the lkth Sig.
Co. (P8), together with nemes of persons he may remexber,
would assist me greatly in my attempt to definitely
identify him,

4. BEach elvilisn who worked for the luth Silgnal
Co., (PS8} during the Bataan campaign, and wase present
with me "at the fall of Batsan, was given a slip of
peper by me on 10 April 1942 attesting to that fact.

8. 1 never peid any of these civiliasn personne)
myself, snd don't know what pay, 1f any, they evep
recelived.

WALTER J, HEWITT
HJW: ’llnll C orps
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